
071 Coffee and coffee substitutes

In 2013, the value (in current US$) of exports of "coffee and coffee substitutes" (SITC group 071) decreased by 10.7 percent (compared to 9.7 percent
average growth rate from 2009-2013) to reach 35.7 bln US$ (see table 2), while imports decreased by 10.9 percent to reach 35.7 bln US$ (see
table 3). Exports of this commodity accounted for 2.8 percent of world exports of SITC sections 0+1, and 0.2 percent of total world merchandise
exports (see table 1). Brazil, Germany and Viet Nam were the top exporters in 2013 (see table 2). They accounted for 14.8, 9.6 and 8.1 percent of
world exports, respectively. USA, Germany and France were the top destinations, with respectively 16.7, 11.3 and 7.5 percent of world imports
(see table 3).

The top 15 countries/areas accounted for 72.4 and 71.3 percent of total world exports and imports, respectively (see tables 2 and 3). In 2013, Brazil
was the country/area with the highest value of net exports (+5.2 bln US$), followed by Viet Nam (+2.8 bln US$). By MDG regions (see graph 2), the
largest surpluses in this product group were recorded by Latin America and the Caribbean (+10.7 bln US$), South-eastern Asia (+4.1 bln US$) and
Sub-Saharan Africa (+1.8 bln US$). The largest trade deficits were recorded by Developed North America (-5.7 bln US$), Developed Europe (-5.4
bln US$) and Developed Asia-Pacific (-2.3 bln US$).
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Graph 1: Annual growth rates of exports, 1999−2013
(In percentage by year)

SITC code 071 SITC, Sections 0+1 Total

Table 1: Imports (Imp.) and exports (Exp.), 1999-2013, in current US$
1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Values in Bln US$ Imp. 13.6 12.4 9.6 9.1 10.9 12.3 16.2 18.5 22.2 27.1 25.1 29.3 42.8 40.1 35.7
 Exp. 13.1 11.5 8.7 8.5 10.0 11.7 15.5 18.3 22.0 26.9 24.6 29.5 42.6 40.0 35.7
As a percentage of Imp. 3.2 3.0 2.3 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.5 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.8 3.0 3.6 3.4 2.9
  SITC section (%) Exp. 3.3 3.0 2.2 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.6 2.7 2.8 2.8 2.8 3.1 3.7 3.4 2.8
As a percentage of Imp. 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
  world trade (%) Exp. 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Table 2: Top exporting countries or areas in 2013

Value
Avg.

Growth Growth World share %

Country or area (million US$)
(%)

09-13
(%)

12-13 Cum.
World.................................... 35717.7 9.7 -10.7 100.0
Brazil..................................... 5275.7 5.4 -18.4 14.8 14.8
Germany................................ 3438.5 8.1 -6.9 9.6 24.4
Viet Nam............................... 2883.2 13.1 -21.5 8.1 32.5
Switzerland........................... 2414.0 21.2 18.4 6.8 39.2
Colombia............................... 2166.3 4.8 -1.8 6.1 45.3
Indonesia.............................. 1468.4 12.4 -6.3 4.1 49.4
Italy....................................... 1443.0 10.7 7.0 4.0 53.4
USA....................................... 1148.8 11.5 -10.0 3.2 56.7
France................................... 900.9 17.5 34.4 2.5 59.2
Belgium................................. 870.2 -3.9 -36.3 2.4 61.6
India...................................... 863.9 20.5 -4.2 2.4 64.0
Honduras............................... 796.9 11.4 -40.5 2.2 66.3
Ethiopia................................. 770.8 20.2 -13.5 2.2 68.4
Guatemala............................ 721.0 5.0 -25.6 2.0 70.4
Mexico.................................. 709.7 10.4 -22.7 2.0 72.4
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Table 3: Top importing countries or areas in 2013

Value
Avg.

Growth Growth World share %

Country or area (million US$)
(%)

09-13
(%)

12-13 Cum.
World.................................... 35702.9 9.2 -10.9 100.0
USA....................................... 5973.2 9.2 -17.8 16.7 16.7
Germany................................ 4026.4 5.3 -21.0 11.3 28.0
France................................... 2677.5 12.7 1.8 7.5 35.5
Japan.................................... 1773.9 8.4 -5.4 5.0 40.5
Italy....................................... 1732.7 7.4 -12.7 4.9 45.3
Canada.................................. 1341.0 10.2 -14.8 3.8 49.1
Belgium................................. 1242.6 3.7 -16.5 3.5 52.6
Spain..................................... 1119.6 7.0 -11.0 3.1 55.7
United Kingdom.................... 1085.9 4.7 -14.3 3.0 58.7
Russian Federation............... 971.0 12.6 -1.0 2.7 61.5
Netherlands.......................... 919.4 11.2 -5.2 2.6 64.0
Switzerland........................... 749.4 13.7 -11.9 2.1 66.1
Poland................................... 712.9 6.7 -10.8 2.0 68.1
Sweden................................. 559.5 10.8 -20.0 1.6 69.7
Australia............................... 559.4 13.0 -9.1 1.6 71.3

Source: UN Comtrade and UN Service Trade


